# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY AGREEMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
	Name Execution Date					
Sonex International C			02/28/2007			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	Bank of America, N	.A., as Agent				
Street Address:	300 Galleria Parkwa	ау				
Internal Address:	Suite 800					
City:	Atlanta					
State/Country:	GEORGIA					
Postal Code:	30339					
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 7					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number:	51387	733				
Patent Number: 53698		331	5138733			
Patent Number: 55466		24	00			
Patent Number: 57385		575	\$280.00			
Patent Number: 58270		064				
Patent Number: 56182		275				
Patent Number: D4227		707				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (404)522-8409						

	(404)322-0403			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone:	404-420-5527			
Email:	rbirdwell@phrd.com			
Correspondent Name:	Rhonda J. Birdwell, Paralegal PHR&D			
Address Line 1:	285 Peachtree Center Avenue			
Address Line 2:	1500 Marquis Two Tower			

# PATENT REEL: 020518 FRAME: 0107

# 500465566

Address Line 4. Atlanta, GEORGIA 30303			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1809-54		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Douglas A. Nail		
Total Attachments: 5 source=_0215144313_001#page1.tif source=_0215144313_001#page2.tif source=_0215144313_001#page3.tif source=_0215144313_001#page4.tif source=_0215144313_001#page5.tif			

I

### NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

#### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of December 28, 2007, (as at any time amended, restated, modified or supplemented, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Loan Parties party thereto (each a "Loan Party") and collectively, the "Loan Parties"), and Bank of America, N.A., as Agent (the "Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein (the "Secured Parties"), the undersigned Loan Party has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patent applications and patents listed on Exhibits A and B attached hereto to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The Loan Party and the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patent applications and patents (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

SONEX INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

By: Risa. 1. Jarsbarphen Name: Title:

Accepted:

**BANK OF AMERICA**, N.A., as Agent ("Agent")

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

Notice of Assignment of Security Interest in Patents

# NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of December 28, 2007, (as at any time amended, restated, modified or supplemented, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Loan Parties party thereto (each a "Loan Party") and collectively, the "Loan Parties"), and Bank of America, N.A., as Agent (the "Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein (the "Secured Parties"), the undersigned Loan Party has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patent applications and patents listed on <u>Exhibits A</u> and <u>B</u> attached hereto to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The Loan Party and the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patent applications and patents (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

SONEX INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

By:	
Name:_	·
Title:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent ("Agent")

Bv: Name: vice. Title: alor

Notice of Assignment of Security Interest in Patents

# EXHIBIT A

None.

# PATENT REEL: 020518 FRAME: 0111

## EXHIBIT B

# PATENT REEL: 020518 FRAME: 0112

## **Registered US Patents:**

ULTRASONIC TOOTHBRUSH	US	07/674123	5138733
THERAPEUTIC ULTRASONIC TOOTHBRUSH	US	08/084979	5369831
APPARATUS TO SELECTIVELY COUPLE ULTRANSONIC ENERGY IN A THERAPEUTIC ULTRANSONIC TOOTHBRUSH	US	08/325127	5546624
ORBITALLY VIBRATING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INTERPROXIMAL PLAQUE REMOVAL	US	08/705766	5738575
ORBITALLY OR RECIPROCALLY VIBRATING METHOD FOR INTERPROXIMAL PLAQUE REMOVAL	US	08/872291	5827064
ULTRASONIC METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR COSMETIC AND DERMATOLOGICAL APPLICATIONS	US	08/549488	5618275
INTERDENTAL PLAQUE REMOVER	US	29/086136	D422707

Doc#: US1:5128980v2

RECORDED: 02/15/2008